it is uncertain as to the full magnitude the pandemic will have on the School’s financial condition,
liquidity, and future results of operations. Management is actively monitoring the impact of the

68

https://nhrec.org/
https://wjccschoolsfoundation.org/

Exhibit 5
WILLIAMSBURG – JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

global situation on its financial condition, liquidity, operations, suppliers, industry, and workforce.
Given the daily evolution of the COVID-19 outbreak and the global responses to curb its spread, the
Schools are not able to estimate the effects of the COVID-19 outbreak on its results of operations,
financial condition, or liquidity for fiscal year 2022.

13. Prior Period Restatement
The implementation of GASB No. 84 has resulted in changing the presentation of the financial
statements by including the Student Activity Funds as a non-major governmental fund. Beginning
net position has been restated to reflect this change.

   (As Previously
Reported)

 June 30, 2020

 Record
Effects of
GASB 84

(As Restated)
June 30, 2020

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets $ 57,453,293 $ ----- $ 57,453,293
Restricted  2,313,105  1,335,753  3,648,858
Unrestricted  (123,419,718)  -----  (123,419,718)

Total net position $ (63,653,320) $ 1,335,753 $  (62,317,567)

Beginning fund balance has been restated to reflect the additional non-major governmental fund.

   (As Previously
Reported)

 June 30, 2020

 Record
Effects of
GASB 84

(As Restated)
June 30, 2020

Fund balances:
Nonspendable:

Inventory $ 75,671 $ ----- $ 75,671
Restricted  685,369  1,335,753  2,021,122
Committed  449,340  -----  449,340
Unassigned  200,000  -----  200,000

Total fund balances $ 1,410,380 $ 1,335,753 $  2,746,133

69

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

70

Exhibit 6
WILLIAMSBURG-JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)
Required supplementary information
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Budget Basis)
(unaudited)
General Fund
Year ended June 30, 2021

Original Amended Variance from
budget budget Actual amended

Revenues:
Intergovernmental:

Local sources $ 102,566,838   109,536,145   101,238,324   (8,297,821)
Commonwealth of Virginia 37,480,862   39,091,028   38,583,356   (507,672)
Federal government 110,000   129,833   154,255   24,422

Charges for services 180,000   76,249   108,458   32,209
Interest 35,000   30,000   32,907   2,907
Miscellaneous 316,000   259,895   278,134   18,239

Total revenues 140,688,700   149,123,150   140,395,434   (8,727,716)

Expenditures:
Education:

General and administrative 3,373,770   3,522,508   3,120,555   401,953
Instruction 103,190,765   107,187,924   101,621,672   5,566,252
Attendance and health services 4,917,089   5,133,866   4,600,382   533,484
Pupil transportation 8,139,545   8,449,469   7,718,645   730,824
Operations and maintenance 12,799,632   13,810,373   12,818,642   991,731
Technology 8,267,899   11,019,010   10,515,538   503,472

Total education 140,688,700   149,123,150   140,395,434   8,727,716

Net change in fund balance $ —   —   —   —

Fund balance at the beginning of year 200,000

Add outstanding encumbrances at June 30, 2021 1,925,037

Fund balance at end of year $ 2,125,037

NOTE: Capital outlay is included in the applicable functional category for budget purposes whereas capital outlay is presented as a
separate category for financial reporting purposes, per Exhibit 4.

See accompanying notes to the required supplementary information and independent auditor's report.

71

Exhibit 7
WILLIAMSBURG-JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)